
The Situo  1  Variation  io remote control 
can be used to control a group of one 

or more io-homecontrol® applications (blinds, 
roller shutters, lights, venetian blinds,etc.). The 
Situo  5  Variation  A/M  io remote control can be 
used to control up to 5  groups of one or more 
io-homecontrol® applications.
1. Safety and liability

1. 1. Liability
These instructions must be kept by the user. Failure to 
follow these instructions or use of the product outside 
its field of application is forbidden, and will invalidate 
the warranty and discharge Somfy of all liability.
This Somfy product must be installed by a 
professional drive and home automation installer. 
Moreover, the installer must comply with the 
standards and legislation currently in force in the 
country in which the product is being installed, 
and inform his customers of the operating and 
maintenance conditions for the product.
Never begin installing without first checking the 
compatibility of this product with the associated 
equipment and accessories. If in doubt when 
installing this product and/or to obtain additional 
information, contact a Somfy adviser or go to the 
website www.somfy.com.

1. 2. Safety instructions
If used with a motor, you should also consult the 
instructions provided with the motor.
Do not use or install this product outdoors.
Keep the product out of reach of children.
Do not use abrasive products or solvents to clean it.
Do not knock or drop the product, expose it to 
flammable materials or sources of heat or moisture, 
or splash or immerse it.

Warning

This product contains a button battery.
Do not swallow the battery: risk of potentially fatal 
chemical burns in less than 2 hours.
If the battery is inserted into a part of the body or if 
in any doubt, call a doctor immediately.
Keep batteries (new and used) and the product out 
of the reach of children. If the battery compartment 
no longer closes, do not use the product and keep it 
away from children.
Risk of explosion, leaking flammable liquids 
or gases from the battery if it is kept at a high 
temperature (hot oven, fire), crushed, cut or subject 
to very low air pressure.
Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged.

2. Situo 1 Variation io and 
Situo 5 Variation A/M io in detail 
(Figure A)

2. 1. Front view
a  Wall mounting recess
b  Up/On/Open button
c  STOP/my button
d  Variator
e  Down/Off/Close button
f  Button activation indicator light

g  Auto/man mode selector
h  Button activation and group selection indicator 

lights
i  Group selector

2. 2. Rear view
j  PROG button

2. 3. View with rear plate removed
k  Indicator lights 1, 2, 3, 4 (operating modes)
l  Operating mode selector (button [E])
m  Specific autonomous mode selector 

(button [A])
n  Wall mounting.

3. Selection of groups on 
Situo 5 Variation A/M io (Figure B)
͉͉ Before using the Situo 5 Variation A/M io remote 

control, check that the correct group has been 
selected.

 - Short press on the group selector i: visualisation 
of the group selected.

 - Several successive presses: change the group 
selected.

Indicator light f for each group from 1 to 4 is lit 
individually then all the indicator lights are lit if 
group 5 is selected.

4. Installation
4. 1. Adding/removing a Situo Variation io 

remote control
͉͉ To program the first control: refer to the 

instructions for the io motor or receiver.
To add or delete the a Situo Variation io to or from an 
application: (Figure C)
1) On the individual control already associated with 

the application:
• Press the PROG button (≈ 2 s) until the 

application moves up and down.
2) On the Situo Variation io to be added or removed:
͉͉ For the Situo 5 Variation A/M io, first select the 

group i.
• Briefly press the PROG button: the application 

moves up and down and the Situo Variation io 
is added or removed.

4. 2. Changing operating mode (Figure D)
͉͉ For information concerning the different operating 

modes: see 5.1.
Each group is set to mode 3 as standard.
1) For the Situo 5 Variation A/M io, first select the 

group i.
2) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote 

control.
3) Press button [E] l :

• Short press: consultation of the mode linked 
to the group.

• Press several times: change the mode linked 
to the group (see 5.1).

4) Clip the rear plate back into place.

4. 3. Case of an autonomous application other 
than Somfy (Figure E)

͉͉ Only perform this procedure to control an 
autonomous application from a partner brand 
other than Somfy.
͉͉ On Situo 5 Variation A/M io, activate this specific 

autonomous mode on each group associated 
with this type of application. 

1) For the Situo 5 Variation A/M io, first select the 
group i.

2) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote 
control.

3) To consult the current mode: Briefly press 
button [A] m:

• Indicator light f/h lit constantly = standard 
mode (Somfy brand autonomous mode 
activated).

• Indicator light f/h flashing = specific 
autonomous mode activated.

4) To change mode: press and hold button [A] m 
until the status of the indicator light changes: it 
indicates the new mode.

5) Clip the rear plate back into place.
4. 4. Fastening (Figure F)

This product must not be installed at a height 
greater than 2 m.

1) Remove the protective film from the adhesive on 
the back of the wall mounting. 

2) Fasten the wall mounting to a flat, clean and dry 
surface. Press for optimum bonding.

3) Place the Situo Variation io on the mounting.

5. Use
͉͉ Before using the Situo 5 Variation A/M io, check that 

the correct group has been selected.

5. 1. Operating mode
The Situo  Variation io has 4 pre-programmed 
operating modes. It enables users to choose the 
right operating mode according to the type of group 
application to be controlled.
 - Mode 1: Allows the user to control all 

io-homecontrol® applications, for example roller 
shutters, blinds, garage doors, gates, windows... 
The variator is not active.

 - Mode 2: The variator is active and enables the 
user to vary the intensity of the lighting and 
heating. 

 - Mode 3: The variator is active and enables the 
user to control the angle of the external venetian 
blind slats and the tilt-adjustable roller shutters.

 - Mode 4: The variator is active and enables the 
user to control the angle of the interior venetian 
blind slats.

5. 2. Buttons  /  (Figure G)
Depending on the type of application to be operated:
 - : Up / On / Open
 - : Down / Off / Close

Specific case of RGB LED Receiver io and Tunable 
White LED Receiver io:
 - Brief presses on  or  : Switch on or off.
 - Long presses on  or  : Vary the colour.
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ENLa télécommande Situo  1  Variation  io 
permet de piloter un groupe de une ou 

plusieurs applications io-homecontrol® (stores, 
volets roulants, lumières, vénitiens,etc...). La 
télécommande Situo  5  Variation  A/M  io permet 
de piloter jusqu’à 5  groupes de une ou plusieurs 
applications io-homecontrol®.
1. Sécurité et responsabilité

1. 1. Responsabilité
Ces notices doivent être conservées par l’utilisateur. 
Le non respect de ces instructions ou l’utilisation du 
produit hors de son domaine d’application est interdit 
et entrainerait l’exclusion de la responsabilité et de 
la garantie Somfy.
Ce produit Somfy doit être installé par un professionnel 
de la motorisation et de l’automatisation de l’habitat. 
L’installateur doit par ailleurs, se conformer aux 
normes et à la législation en vigueur dans le pays 
d’installation, et informer ses clients des conditions 
d’utilisation et de maintenance du produit.
Avant toute installation, vérifier la compatibilité de 
ce produit avec les équipements et accessoires 
associés. Si un doute apparait lors de l’installation 
de ce produit et/ou pour obtenir des informations 
complémentaires, consulter un interlocuteur Somfy 
ou aller sur le site www. somfy.com.

1. 2. Consignes de sécurité
Dans le cas d’utilisation avec un moteur, se reporter 
également aux instructions de celui-ci.
Ne pas installer ni utiliser le produit à l’extérieur.
Ne pas laisser le produit à la portée des enfants.
Ne pas utiliser des produits abrasifs ni de solvants pour 
le nettoyer.
Ne pas exposer le produit à des chocs ou des 
chutes, à des matières inflammables ou à une 
source de chaleur, à l’humidité, à des projections de 
liquide, ne pas l’immerger.

Avertissement

Ce produit contient une pile bouton.
Ne pas avaler la pile : risque de brûlures chimiques 
en à peine 2 heures pouvant être mortelles.
En cas d’introduction de la pile dans une partie du 
corps ou en cas de doute, appelez immédiatement 
un médecin.
Tenir hors de portée des enfants les piles (neuves 
et usagées) et le produit. Si le compartiment pile ne 
ferme plus, ne plus utiliser le produit, et le tenir hors 
de portée des enfants.
Risque d’explosion, de fuite de liquide ou de gaz 
inflammables de la pile si elle est maintenue à haute 
température (four chaud, feu), écrasée, coupée, ou 
soumise à une pression de l’air extrêmement faible.
Les batteries non rechargeables ne doivent pas être 
rechargées.

2. Situo 1 Variation io et 
Situo 5 Variation A/M io en détails 
(Figure A)

2. 1. Vue de face
a  Logement du support mural
b  Touche Monter/ Allumer/ Ouvrir
c  Touche STOP / my

d  Variateur
e  Touche Descendre/ Eteindre/ Fermer
f  Voyant témoin d’appui sur les touches
g  Sélecteur de mode auto/manu
h  Voyants témoins d’appui sur les touches et de 

sélection de groupe
i  Sélecteur de groupe

2. 2. Vue de dos
j  Bouton PROG

2. 3. Vue sans la plaque arrière
k  Voyants témoins 1, 2, 3, 4 (modes d’utilisation)
l  Sélecteur de mode d’utilisation (bouton [E])
m  Sélecteur de mode autonome spécifique 

(bouton [A])
n  Support mural.

3. Sélection des groupes sur 
Situo 5 Variation A/M io (Figure B)
͉͉ Avant toute opération avec la télécommande 

Situo 5 Variation A/M io, s’assurer que le bon 
groupe est sélectionné.

 - Un appui bref sur le sélecteur de groupe  i  : 
visualisation du groupe sélectionné.

 - Des appuis successifs  : changement du groupe 
sélectionné.

Le voyant h de chaque groupe de 1 à 4 s’allume 
individuellement puis tous les voyants s’allument pour 
la sélection du groupe 5.

4. Installation
4. 1. Ajout/Suppression d’une télécommande 

Situo Variation io
͉͉ Pour enregistrer la première commande : se 

référer à la notice du moteur ou du récepteur io.
Pour ajouter ou supprimer Situo  Variation  io à une 
application :  (Figure C)
1) Sur la commande individuelle déjà associée à 

l’application :
• Appuyer (≈ 2 s) sur son bouton PROG. jusqu’au 

va-et-vient de l’application.
2) Sur Situo Variation io à ajouter ou à supprimer :
͉͉ Pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io, sélectionner 

d’abord le groupe i.
• Faire un appui bref sur son bouton PROG. : 

l’application effectue un va-et-vient, 
Situo Variation io est ajoutée ou supprimée.

4. 2. Changement de mode d’utilisation 
(Figure D)

͉͉ Pour connaître les différents modes d’utilisation : 
voir 5.1.

D’origine, chaque groupe est en mode 3.
1) Pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io, sélectionner 

d’abord le groupe i.
2) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
3) Appuyer sur le bouton [E] l :

• Un appui bref : consultation du mode lié au 
groupe.

• Plusieurs appuis : changement du mode lié au 
groupe (voir 5.1.).

4) Reclipper la plaque arrière.

4. 3. Cas d’une application autonome autre que 
Somfy (Figure E)

͉͉ Réaliser cette procédure uniquement pour 
piloter une application autonome d’une marque 
partenaire autre que Somfy.
͉͉ Sur Situo 5 Variation A/M io, activer ce mode 

autonome spécifique sur chaque groupe associé 
à ce type d’application. 

1) Pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io, sélectionner 
d’abord le groupe i.

2) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
3) Pour consulter le mode en cours : faire un 

appui bref sur le bouton [A] m:
• Voyant f/h allumé fixe = mode standard 

(mode autonome marque Somfy activé).
• Voyant f/h clignotant = mode autonome 

spécifique activé.
4) Pour changer de mode : faire un appui maintenu 

sur le bouton [A] m jusqu’au changement d’état 
du voyant : il indique le nouveau mode.

5) Reclipper la plaque arrière.
4. 4. Fixation (Figure F)

Ce produit ne doit pas être installé à une hauteur 
supérieure à 2 m.

1) Enlever le film de protection de l’adhésif au dos 
du support mural. 

2) Fixer le support mural sur une surface plane, 
propre et sèche. Presser pour un collage 
optimal.

3) Poser Situo Variation io sur le support.

5. Utilisation
͉͉ Avant toute opération avec Situo 5 Variation A/M io, 

s’assurer que le bon groupe est sélectionné.

5. 1. Mode d’utilisation
Situo  Variation  io a 4  modes d’utilisation 
préprogrammés. Ils permettent de choisir le bon 
mode d’utilisation en fonction du type d’applications 
du groupe à piloter.
 - Mode 1 : Permet de piloter toutes les 

applications io-homecontrol®, par exemple 
les volets roulants, stores, portes de garage, 
portails, fenêtres... Le variateur n’est pas actif.

 - Mode 2 : Le variateur est actif et permet de faire 
varier l’intensité de l’éclairage et du chauffage. 

 - Mode 3 : Le variateur est actif et permet de 
piloter l’inclinaison des lames des brises soleil 
orientables et des volets roulants à lames 
orientables.

 - Mode 4 : Le variateur est actif et permet de 
piloter l’inclinaison des lames des stores 
vénitiens intérieurs.

5. 2. Touches  /  (Figure G)
Selon le type d’application à piloter :
 - : Monter / Allumer / Ouvrir
 - : Descendre / Éteindre / Fermer

Cas particulier des RGB LED Receiver io et Tunable 
White LED Receiver io :
 - Appuis brefs sur  ou  : Allumer ou éteindre.
 - Appuis maintenus sur  ou  : Faire varier la 

couleur.
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5. 3. Variateur (Figure H) 
Permet :

 - La variation de l’inclinaison des lames orientables.
 - La variation de l’intensité de la lumière et du chauffage.
͉͉ Défilement 1 cran : 1 pas de basculement des lames, 

variation de l’éclairage et du chauffage par cran de 
variateur.
͉͉ Défilement n cran : n étapes de basculement des lames, 

n étapes de variation de l’éclairage et du chauffage.
͉͉ Défilement rapide : basculement complet des lames, 

éclairage éteint ou au maximum, et chauffage éteint ou 
au maximum.

5. 4. Touche STOP/  (Figure I)
 - Appuyer brièvement sur  pour stopper l’activation 

de l’application. 
 - Si l’application est à l’arrêt, appuyer brièvement sur 

 pour l’activer jusqu’à sa position favorite (my).
5. 5. Enregistrement, modification ou suppression 

de la position favorite (my) (Figure J)
 - Placer l’application dans la position souhaitée puis 

appuyer (≈  5  s) sur  pour l’enregistrer en position 
favorite (my). 

 - Placer l’application dans sa position favorite (my) et 
appuyer (≈ 5 s) sur  pour la supprimer.

5. 6. Sélecteur de mode auto/manu (Figure K)
Pour changer de mode, déplacer le sélecteur de mode 
vers auto ou manu g :
1) Mode auto : les applications des groupes répondent 

à tous les autres points de commandes et capteurs 
avec lesquels elles sont associées (commandes 
individuelles, commandes générales, horloges).

2) Mode manu : bloque tous les ordres lancés par les 
automatismes (commandes de type TaHoma, horloges, 
automatismes soleil, capteurs) avec lesquels les 
applications des groupes sont associées.

6. Réglages avancés
6. 1. Changement du sens de rotation des lames 

(stores vénitiens) (Figure L)
͉͉ Cette opération n’est possible que sur les modes 

d’utilisation 3 et 4.
Si le mouvement donné au variateur ne correspond pas au 
sens de rotation des lames :
1) Pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io, sélectionner d’abord le 

groupe i.
2) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
3) Appuyer sur le bouton [E] l jusqu’au clignotement 

du voyant (>5s) (une fois le bouton [E] l relaché, le 
voyant reste allumé en continu).

4) Appuyer sur  (va-et-vient des lames).
5) Appuyer sur le bouton [E] l juqu’au changement 

d’état du voyant (> 2s) pour valider (voyant allumé en 
continu => clignotement du voyant).

6) Tester le sens de rotation des lames avec le variateur.
7) Reclipper la plaque arrière.

6. 2. Réglage du pas d’inclinaison des lames (stores 
vénitiens) (Figure M)

͉͉ Cette opération n’est possible que sur les modes 
d’utilisation 3 et 4.

1) Pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io, sélectionner d’abord le 
groupe i:

2) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
3) Appuyer sur le bouton [E] l jusqu’au clignotement 

du voyant (>5s) (une fois le bouton  [E] l relâché, le 
voyant reste allumé en continu).

4) «Jouer» sur le variateur pour ajuster le pas des lames 
du store (feedback sur les lames).

• Mouvement du variateur vers la droite : 
Augmentation du pas.

• Mouvement du variateur vers la gauche : Diminution 
du pas.

5) Appuyer sur le  bouton [E] l juqu’au changement 
d’état du voyant (>2s) (voyant allumé en 
continu  => clignotement du voyant pour valider).

6) Reclipper la plaque arrière.
6. 3. Copie des réglages sur un autres groupe 

(Figure N)
͉͉ Il est possible de copier les réglages effectués en mode 

d’utilisation 3 ou 4. Cette copie est faite sur tous les 
groupes utilisant le mode d’utilisation 3 ou 4.

Les paramètres copiés sont :
• Le sens de rotation des lames.
• Le réglage du pas d’inclinaison des lames.

1) Sélectionner d’abord le groupe i.
2) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
3) Appuyer sur le bouton [E] l  jusqu’au clignotement 

du voyant (>5s) (une fois le bouton [E] l relaché, le 
voyant reste allumé en continu).

4) Appuyer de nouveau sur le  bouton [E] l juqu’à la fin 
du clignotement du voyant (>5s).

5) Reclipper la plaque arrière.
6. 4. Retour en configuration d’origine (Figure O)
͉͉ Sur Situo 5 Variation A/M io, le retour en configuration 

d’origine s’applique sur les 5 groupes.
Les réglages d’origine : 

• Groupe 1 actif (pour Situo 5 Variation A/M io)
• Mode d’utilisation sur 3
• Mode autonome spécifique désactivé
• Sens de rotation des lames par défaut
• Réglage du pas d’inclinaison des lames par défaut.

1) Retirer la plaque arrière de la télécommande.
2) Appuyer simultanément sur les boutons [A] l et 

[E] m (les voyants des modes d’utilisation  1 et 3 
clignotent).

3) Reclipper la plaque arrière.

7. Astuces et conseils
Pour remplacer le dernier point de commande perdu ou 
cassé, contacter un professionnel de la motorisation et de 
l’automatisation de l’habitat.
8. Remplacement de la pile (Figure P)

Lire le chapitre Consignes de sécurité.
Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un 
type incorrect.

1) En suivant la figure, retirer la plaque arrière de la 
télécommande.

2) Pousser la pile usagée hors de son logement avec un 
objet en plastique.

3) Insérer une pile CR 2430 3 V, la face marquée du 
plus (+) visible. Bien respecter la polarité. Les bornes 
d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

4) Pousser la pile au fond de son logement.
5) Reclipper la plaque arrière.

 Veiller à séparer les piles et batteries des autres 
types de déchets et à les recycler via le système 
local de collecte.
Nous nous soucions de notre environnement. 
Ne jetez pas votre appareil avec les déchets 
ménagers habituels. Déposez-le dans un point de 
collecte agréé pour son recyclage.

8. Données techniques
Bandes de fréquence et puissance maximale utilisée:
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz p.a.r.<25 mW.
Portée radio (champs libre, en fonction de 
l’environnement) : 150 m.
Température d’utilisation : 0°C à + 48°C
Alimentation : 1 pile type CR2430, 3 V.

5. 3. Variator (Figure H) 
Used to:

 - adjust the angle of the adjustable slats.
 - vary the intensity of the lighting and heating.
͉͉ Scroll 1 notch: slats tilted 1 notch, lighting and heating 

changed per variator notch.
͉͉ Scroll n notches: tilt the slats by n steps, vary the 

lighting and heating by n steps.
͉͉ Rapid scrolling: tilt the slats fully or switch the lighting/

heating on/off completely.

5. 4. STOP button /  (Figure I)
 - Briefly press  to stop the application from being 

activated. 
 - If the application has been stopped, briefly press  

to activate it until the favourite position (my).
5. 5. Programming, modifying or deleting the 

favourite position (my) (Figure J)
 - Place the application in the required position then press 

 (≈ 5 s) to set the favourite position (my). 
 - Place the application in the favourite position (my) and 

press  (≈ 5 s) to delete it.
5. 6. Auto/man mode selector (Figure K)

To change mode, move the mode selector towards auto 
or man g:
1) Auto mode: the applications in the groups respond to 

all other control points and sensors with which they are 
associated (individual orders, general orders, timers).

2) Man mode: blocks all orders issued by the automation 
equipment (TaHoma controls, timers, sun automations, 
sensors) with which the applications in the groups are 
associated.

6. Advanced settings
6. 1. Changing the direction of rotation of the slats 

(venetian blinds) (Figure L)
͉͉ This operation is only possible in operating modes 3 

and 4.
If the movement applied to the variator does not correspond 
to the direction of rotation of the slats:
1) For the Situo 5 Variation A/M io, first select the group i.
2) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote control.
3) Press button [E] l until the indicator light flashes (>5s) 

(once button [E] l has been released, the indicator 
light remains lit constantly).

4) Press  (up and down movement of the slats).
5) Press button [E] l until the status of the indicator light 

changes (> 2s) to confirm (indicator light lit constantly 
=> indicator light flashing).

6) Test the direction of rotation of the slats using the 
variator.

7) Clip the rear plate back into place.
6. 2. Setting the pitch of inclination of the slats 

(venetian blinds) (Figure M)
͉͉ This operation is only possible in operating modes 3 

and 4.
1) For Situo 5 Variation A/M io, first select the group i:
2) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote control.
3) Press button [E] l until the indicator light flashes (>5s) 

(once button [E] l has been released, the indicator 
light remains lit constantly).

4) “Play” with the variator to adjust the pitch of the slats 
on the blind (feedback on the slats).

• Movement of the variator to the right: increase the 
pitch.

• Movement of the variator to the left: reduce the pitch.
5) Press button [E] l until the status of the 

indicator light changes (>2s) (indicator light lit 
constantly => indicator light flashing to confirm).

6) Clip the rear plate back into place.
6. 3. Copying the settings onto another group 

(Figure N)
͉͉ The settings made in operating mode 3 or 4 can be 

copied. This copy is made across all the groups using 
operating mode 3 or 4.

The parameters copied are:
• the direction of rotation of the slats;
• the slat pitch setting.

1) First select the group i.
2) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote control.
3) Press button [E] l until the indicator light flashes 

(>5s) (once button [E] l has been released, the 
indicator light remains lit constantly).

4) Press button [E] l again until the indicator light 
flashes (>5s).

5) Clip the rear plate back into place.
6. 4. Resetting to the original configuration (Figure O)
͉͉ On Situo 5 Variation A/M io, the reset to original 

configuration applies to the 5 groups.
The original settings: 

• group 1 active (for Situo 5 Variation A/M io)
• operating mode set to 3
• specific autonomous mode deactivated
• default direction of rotation of the slats
• default slat pitch setting.

1) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote control.
2) Press buttons [A] l and [E] m simultaneously (the 

indicator lights of user modes 1 and 3 flash).
3) Clip the rear plate back into place.

7. Tips and recommendations
To replace the last control point lost or broken, contact a 
drive and home automation professional.
8. Replacing the battery (Figure P)

Read the chapter Safety instructions.
Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an 
incorrect type.

1) Remove the plate from the rear of the remote control, 
as shown in the illustration.

2) Push the used battery out of its housing using a plastic 
object.

3) Insert a CR 2430 3 V battery, with the plus (+) side 
visible. Ensure your comply with the polarity. The 
power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

4) Push the battery fully into its housing.
5) Clip the rear plate back into place.

 Please separate storage cells and batteries from 
other types of waste and recycle them via your 
local collection facility.

We care about our environment. Do not dispose 
of your appliance with the usual household 
waste. Take to an accredited collection point for 
recycling.

8. Technical data
Frequency range and maximum power used:
868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p.<25 mW.
Radio range (line-of-sight, depending on the 
environment): 150 m.
Operating temperature: 0°C to +48°C
Power supply: 1 type CR2430 battery, 3 V.

FR

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA hereby declares that the radio 
equipment covered by these instructions is in compliance 

with the requirements of the Radio Directive 2014/53/EU and the 
other essential requirements of the applicable European directives. 
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at  
www.somfy.com/ce.

H

I

J

> 5 s

> 5 s

K

g

1)

2)

> 2 s > 2 s

L

A
E

A
E

A
E

A
E

> 5 s > 2 s

M

A
E

A
E

A
E

A
E

> 2 s

O

A
E

A
E

A
E

A
E

CR2430 

3)

5)

2)

4)

6)

P
1)

1

2

1

2

3

 2/2

4)

> 5 s

3)

> 5 s

N

A
E

A
E

A
E

A
E

A
E

> 5 s

A
E

A
E

EN

Par la présente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA déclare que 
l’équipement radio couvert par ces instructions est 

conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et 
aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives Européennes 
applicables. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.
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